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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. B. Chase;;Griffith 
Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P. 
740 East Cmnpbell Road, Suite 800 "-";,:,,, 
Richardson, Texas 75081 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

0R2011-05451 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure lUlder the 
Public InfonIlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#.,419418 (ORR#sTO-3556, 10-3557, and 10-3594). 

The McKinney Police Depmiment (the "depmiment"), which you represent, received 
requests fl.-oni three requestors for information relating to a fatal accident. You claim the 
requested infqimation is excepted fl.-om disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe Govenllnent 

-eode.- -We-have-considered: -the-exception ·youclaim· 'and reviewedthe-information--yoll- -
submitted. ,J 

We note the submitted infonnation includes a crash report that was completed pursuant to 
chapter 550 of the TranspOliation Code. See Trmlsp. Code § 550.064 (officer's accident 
report). Section 550.065(b) of the TranspOliation Code states that except as provided by 
subsection (c) or (e), accident repOlis are privileged mld confidential.! See id. § 550.065(b). 
Section 55 O. 065 (c)( 4) provides for the release of an accident report to a person who provides 
two ofthe following tlll'ee items ofinfOlmation: (1) the date of the accident; (2) the name of 
any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the accident. See ie!. 
§ 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Depmiment of TranspOliation or another 
govenllnentai entity is required to release a copy of an accident repOli to a person who 
provides the Agency with two or more of the items of information specified by the statute. 
Ie!. We note the exceptions to disclosure found in the Act are generally not applicable to 

.'" . 

ISectici~l 552.101 of the Government Code exc~pts from disclosure "infOlmation considered to be 
confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOlY, cinJY judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This 
exception encOJ:i;tpasses infOlmation other statutes make confidential. 
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infornlation another stahlte makes public. See Open Records Decision Nos. 623 at 3 
(1994), 525 at 3 (1989). In this instance, the submitted crash report is responsive to the first 
and third requests. Because the first requestor has not provided the department with two of 
the three specified items ofinfonnation, the department must withhold the submitted crash 
report from the first requestor pursuant to section 550.065(b) of the TranspOliation Code. 
The third reqllestor has provided the departi11ent with two of the three specified items of 
infonnation; therefore, the department must release the crash repOli to the third requestor in 
its entiretypllrsuant to section 550.065(c)(4) ofthe Transportation Code. 

Next, we address your claim llllder section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code for the 
remaining illformation at issue. Section 552.108(a)(l) excepts from disclosure 
"[ i]nformation held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the infOlmation would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). 
A govenU11ental body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable 
to the inforn1:ation at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W:2d 706 
(Tex. 1977). "you state release of the remaining infonnation would interfere with a pending 
criminal investigation. Based on your representations, we conclude section 552.108(a)(1) 
is generally applicable to the remaining infonnation. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. 
City of Hous,(on, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court 
delineates la'M enforcement interests present in active cases), writ ref'd n .r~e. per curiam, 536 
S.W.2d 559 ([ex. 1976). 

We note section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infornlation about an 
arrested person., an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.l08(c) refers 
to the basic :fu()nt-page infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S. W.2d 
at 186-88; OpfmRecords Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types ofinformation 
deernecfptllJlicDY-HOl,lston-Chrol1zcle r-- Tlie-departlnerit -niust -reIease-oasiciiif6rina.tion,--· - - -- . -
including a cl,etailed ~escription of the offense, even if the infonnation does not literally 
appear on thCi:front page of an offense or arrest repOli. The department may withhold the 
remaining inf9nnation under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Government Code. 

In summary,;the department (1) must withhold the crash report from the first requestor 
pursuant to sEiption 550.065(b) ofthe Transportation Code; (2) must release the crash report 
to the third requestor in its entirety pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4) ofthe TranspOliation 
Code; and <,,:(3) may withhold the rest of the, submitted infonnation llllder 
section 552.lQ8(a)(1) ofthe Government Code, except for the basic infonnation that must 
be released u~1de(settion 552.108(c). 

This letter rulft.ng is limited to the pmiicular infOlmation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
deternlinatiou.{regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

TIns ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenlIDentaI,bodyand of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 



Mr. B. Chase:Griffith - Page 3 

responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the :Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information ltilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att0111eyOeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

,--/-/'t-~' \j~~~ 
ames W. MCllTis, III 

Assistant Atto111ey General 
Open Record,~ Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 4'~ 9418 

Enc: Subnii.tted infol1nation 
',\ 

'\ 
c: Requestors 

(w/o enclosures) 
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